

19-2851

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JAMES D. SULLIVAN, LESLIE ADDISON, WILLIAM S. SUMNER, JR.,
RONALD S. HAUSTHOR, GORDON GARRISON, LINDA CRAWFORD, TED
CRAWFORD, AND BILLY J. KNIGHT, individually, and on behalf of a Class of
persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

SAINT-GOBAIN PERFORMANCE PLASTICS CORP.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Vermont, No. 5:16-cv-00125, Hon. Geoffrey W. Crawford

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND THE AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, the National
Association of Manufacturers, and the American Tort Reform Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Review Is Warranted Because The District Court Improperly Certified A Liability Issue Class Under Rule 23(c)(4).....	4
II. Review Is Also Warranted Because The District Court Improperly Certified A Medical-Monitoring Class Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	8
<i>Boughton v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 65 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	3
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	3
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>In re St. Jude Med. Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 6
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 365 (S.D. W.Va. 2008)	11
<i>Robinson v. Metro-N Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Rowe v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2008 WL 5412912 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2008).....	11
<i>Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (Dec. 2010)8
Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* 120 (1973).....8
Jon Romberg, *Half a Loaf Is Predominant and Superior to None: Class Certification of Particular Issues Under Rule 23(c)(4)(A)*, 2002 Utah L. Rev. 249 (2002)7
